

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**THE CASE CONCERNING
QUESTIONS RELATING TO REINTRODUCTION OF BEARS**

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ARCTOS

APPLICANT

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF RANVICORA

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

THE 2019-2020 STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT

COMPETITION

NOVEMBER 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. RANVICORA HAS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW	12
A. Ranvicora breached obligations under the CBD and Bern Convention in failing to prevent the introduction of invasive alien species (“IAS”).....	12
1. The grey bear is an alien species to Arctos.....	12
2. The grey bears are invasive as they threaten the biological diversity of Arctos	12
3. Ranvicora failed to prevent the introduction of grey bears which became invasive to other States under Article 8(h) of CBD	14
4. Ranvicora breached the obligation under Article 11 (2)(b) of Bern Convention ...	16
B. Ranvicora breached its duty not to cause transboundary harm	17
1. The Project caused ‘significant’ harm to Arctos	17
2. Ranvicora failed to act with due diligence to prevent transboundary harm	17
II. ARCTOS HAS NOT VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW	19
A. The killing of grey bears is not a violation of the CBD	19
B. The killing of grey bears is not a violation of CMS	19
1. Arctos is not a Range State for the grey bear and therefore not subject to the obligations found under Article III(5) of the CMS.....	19

2.	Arctos actions were justified under the exception found in Article III(5)(d) of CMS.....	21
(a)	The situation was an “extraordinary circumstance”	22
(b)	The exceptions are precise as to content and limited in space and time	22
(c)	The taking did not operate to the disadvantage of the species	23
C.	Arctos did not violate the Bern Convention	24
1.	Arctos did not violate Article 1 and 2.....	24
2.	Arctos actions are permitted under Article 9.....	25
3.	Arctos did not breach Article 10.....	27
D.	Arctos did not violate its duty to prevent transboundary harm under CIL.....	28
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Statute of the International Court of Justice, 26 JUNE 1945, T.S. 993.....8

TREATISES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, 6 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79810, 13, 15, 20

Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, September 19, 1979, 1284 U.N.T.S. 209.....passim

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 23, 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S 33310, 21, 22, 24

Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment U.N. Doc A/Conf.48/14/Rev. 1 (1973).....10

Paris Agreement, U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/L.9/REV.1 (12 Dec. 2015).....10

Rio Declaration on Environment and Development U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26 (vol. I).....10

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 10710

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S 331.....10, 24

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

C-342/05, *Commission v Finland*, 2007 E.C.R. I-0471327

Certain Activities Carried Out by Nicaragua in the Border Area (Costa Rica v. Nicaragua); Construction of a Road in Costa Rica along the San Juan River (Nicaragua v. Costa Rica), 2015 I.C.J. 66718

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), 2010 I.C.J. 18 (Apr 20).....18

U.N DOCUMENTS & OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Agreement on the Conservation of African-Eurasian Migratory Waterbirds Resolution 4.5, U.N. DOC. UNEP/AEWA/MOP4/Res. 4.5 (September 2008).....22, 25

Bern Convention Standing Committee Recommendation No. 115 (2005).....29

Bern Convention Standing Committee Recommendation No. 137 (2008).....29

Bern Convention Standing Committee Recommendation No. 142 (2009).....13

Bern Convention Standing Committee Recommendation No. 37 (1992).....29

Bern Convention Standing Committee Recommendation No.158 (2012).....17

Bern Convention Standing Committee Recommendation No.159 (2012).....17

Council Directive 92/43/EEC 1992 O.J. (L 206) 728

Decision V/6 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity At Its Fifth Meeting, U.N. DOC. UNEP/CBD/COP/5/23 (May 2000)	14, 17
Decision VI/23 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity At Its Sixth Meeting, U.N. DOC. UNEP/CBD/COP/6/20 (7-19 April 2002).....	13, 15
Decision X/33 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity At Its Tenth Meeting, U.N. DOC. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/X/33 (29 Oct 2010).....	15
Document 24 of the CMS 16 th Scientific Council Meeting, U.N. DOC. UNEP/CMS/ScC16/Doc24 (June 2010)	21
<i>Explanatory Report Concerning the Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats</i>	25
International Law Commission, ‘ <i>Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with Commentaries</i> ’ (2001) UN Doc A/56/10.....	18, 19
International Union for Conservation of Nature [IUCN], <i>Guidelines for Reintroductions and Other Conservation Translocations</i> , IUCN/SCC viiii + 57pp (1 st ed. 2013)	16
Linnell JDC, et al., <i>When is it acceptable to kill a strictly protected carnivore? Exploring the legal constraints on wildlife management within Europe’s Bern Convention</i> . <i>Nature Conservation</i> 21: 129–157 (2017).....	25
Piero Genovesi & Clare Shine, <i>European Strategy on Invasive Alien Species</i> 27 (2004).....	17
<i>Report of the Commission to the General Assembly on the work of its fifty-third session</i> , U.N. DOC. A/CN.4/SER.A/2001/Add.1 (Part 2) (2001)	18
Resolution 11.28 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals at its 11 th Meeting, U.N. DOC. UNEP/CMS/Resolution 11.28 (November 2014) ...	22
Resolution 12.21 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, U.N. DOC. UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.21 (October 2017).	22
Resolution 3.1 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, U.N. DOC. UNEP/CMS/COP12/Doc.21.1.1 (19 May 2017). ...	21

BOOKS, ARTICLES AND JOURNALS

Arie Trouwborst, <i>Aussie Jaws and International Laws: The Australian Shark Cull and the Convention on Migratory Species</i> , <i>Cornell International Law Journal</i> 2, at 41-46 (2014).....	24, 25
Arie Trouwborst, <i>Wilderness Protection Under the Bern Convention</i> , in <i>Wilderness Protection in Europe – The Role of International, European and National Law</i> 160-176, 163 (2016)	26, 27
Arie Trouwborst. et al., <i>Border Fences and their Impacts on Large Carnivores, Large Herbivores and Biodiversity: An International Wildlife Law Perspective</i> in <i>RECIEL</i> 25: 291-306, (2016).....	28
Brunnée, J, 2010, <i>Sic utere tuo alienum non laedas</i> , <i>Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law</i> , [http://opil.ouplaw.com].....	30
Koivurova, T., 2010. <i>Due Diligence</i> . <i>Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law</i> , [www.mpepil.com].....	19

Linnell JDC, et al., *When is it acceptable to kill a strictly protected carnivore? Exploring the legal constraints on wildlife management within Europe’s Bern Convention*. *Nature Conservation* 21: 129–157, , at 139 (2017).....26

Michael Bowman et al., *Lyster's International Wildlife Law* (2010)28

Özgün Can et al, 2014. *Resolving Human-Bear Conflict: A Global Survey of Countries, Experts, and Key Factors*. *Conservation Letters*20

Revised Resolution No. 2 (1993) on the scope of Article 8 and 9, Adopted by the Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats Standing Committee at its 31st Meeting (Dec 2011).....27, 28

What are Invasive Alien Species?, <https://www.cbd.int/invasive/WhatareIAS.shtml>.15

Yaffa Epstein, *The Habitats Directive and Bern Convention: Synergy and Dysfunction in Public International and EU Law*, *Georgetown International Environmental Law Review* 26 (2014).....29
